BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORN

Decision No. __Q94RK]  OCT 51978 | H@MMAL |
o

Application of GREYHOUND LINES, INC. )

Under the Shortened Procedure Tariff

Docket to Increase Passenger Fares

59.3% Between San Francisco and Concord g %§§%§Za§i°2e§gé38§§6'§g¥§g
(Zones No. 7 and No. 7-C) as Set Forth P >

Iz Local Passenger Tariff No. 103-C, i
C.P.U.C. No. 1114, and Loecal Passenger
Tariff No. 104-C, C.P.U.C. No. 1l15.

OPINION

Greyhound Lines, Inc. operates an international bus service
in North America and is authorized to operate as a passenger stage
corporation (PSC-1) for intrastate service in Califormia. As a portion
of intrastate service, Greyhound operates a weekday (Monday through
Friday) morning and aevening peak passenger time commute service between
San rrancisco on the one band and Oxinda through to Concord in Central
Contra Costa County on the other hand.

By this application Greyhound Lines, Inc. seeks authority to
increase the 20-ride and ome-way ride fares applicable to the San
Francisco-Central Contra Costa County commute sexrvice by 59.3% to be
effective September 28, 1978. The application seeks processing by the
provisions of Rule 25, Shortemed Procedure Tariff Docket, of the
Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure.

The present fares are authorized by Decision 89207 in
Application 57966 and became effective September 7, 1978. The present
Califormia intrastate passenger fares and express rates provide for
an estimated $45,257,000 gross intrastate revenue.

In a companion matter, Application 55135, f£iled August 27,
1974, Greyhound seeks authority to discontinue the Central Contra
County commute sexvice. In the course of the several hearings and
resulting decisions issued relating to Application 55135 it has been
determined that the service was operated at a financial loss. Greyhound
states in the present application that "Greyhound's operations in




A. 58346 -~ ANG

Contra Costa County have historically been unprofitable
and the Commission's records are surfeited with
proceedings that have resulted in such findings --- the
latest being Decision No. 89207, August 8§, 1978, in
Application No. 57966."

The requested fare increase is to remove
the out-of-pocket losses alleged by the applicant.

The staff of the Transportation Division has
‘made an independent study of the matter and determined
that the detail of operations presented by Greyhound
was accurate with two exceptions, first that Greyhound
had not included out-of-pocket rental expenses for
facilities in Concord, and second, had not adjusted
expenses for the reduced number of bus schedules
which went into effect on September 25, 1978.

The following' Table 1 summarizes the various
estimates of the out-of-pocket resuits-of'operations:




ANG

TABLE 1

QUT=OF~POCKET RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
REYHOUND CENIRAL CONIRA COSTA COMMU

G D

N

TE

Estimated Bv

Greyhound

Item or Account

8 £0 9 0% 08

NO. : Deseriptlon

er
A.58346

c.P.U.C.

Present
Operations

:Operations
: after
: _9=-25~78

(L) (2)

Statistiecs

Passengers
Westbound:
Eastbound

Total

Schedules
“Westbound:
- Eastbound -
Total

Bus Miles

)

302,519

39
312,000

Passenger Revenues $°380,640

Repairs,Servicing,Tires &

Tubes $ 57,938

Drivers' Wages,Fuel, Qil &
‘ Tolls

Commissions

Traffic

PL&PD and Wiems Comp.Insur.

Employees Welfare

Depreciation

Optg. Taxes & Licenses

Storage Lot Rents

410,935
5,710

15,288
79,778

36,566

Total Operating Expenses $ 506,215

Net Income before Income

Taxes $-225,575

Required Fare Increase Ratio

59.3%

(4)

150,352
1527167

307,519
19

20

39
312,000

$ 380,640
$ 57,938

410,935
5,710

15,288
79.778

36,566

6,864
$T5I3,079:

$- 232,439

61.1%

)

150,352
152,167

30Z,559

e &% 9% AN W

259,000

$ 380,640

$ 42,010

366,226
5,710

13,080
69,231

31,237

$-153,718
40.6%




A. 58346 ~ ANG*

-

The results of the Transportation Division staff'study
indicates a 40.4% fare increcase would offset the approximate $154,000
out-of-pocket operating loss f£or this commute service.

Greyhound operates two services through Central Contra Costa
County. One is an intexcity and uses the Greyhound Terminal in
San Francisco, on 7th Street Ddetween Mission and Market Streets, and
proceeding via, and serving intermediate points, Oakland, Lafayette,
through Concord and beyond to Brentwood and.Stockton; The other is a
comnute service, which is the subject of this application, using the
San Francisco Bay Area Transit Terminal at lst and Mission Streets, and74/
proceeds via Oakland, Lafayette to termination in Concord.

A different basis is used for determining the fares for each
of the two services. The incrcased fares discussed herein would result
in the commute fares being higher than the intercity fares for the zame
distance:; -+ however,the provisions of Public Utilitiecs Code Section 460 v/
(long~ and short-haul) are not applicable because the two services are
egsentially different. .

Iin accordahce with Sections 730.2 and 730.5 of the Public

tilities Code, the State and local agencies operating or planning
public transit systems were notified and asked for comments regarding
the proposed fate increase. MIC zeplied that the fare increase may
result in diversions to other forms of transportation.

Notice of this application appeared in the Commission’'s _
Daily Calendar on Scptember 12, 1978. One protest has been received. \///

The applicant has establiszhed a tax initiative account
pursuant €0 Commission OIX 19, issved June 27, 1978, ané the
applicant's present farcs were adjusted downward, from an initial
increase of 3% authorized by Decision 89207 to 1;3639%, to reflect the
effect of Article XIII A of the California Constitution.




A. 58346 - ANG » /D-‘L(

FINDINGS )

1. Greyhound provides both a commute service in and an intercity
sexvice through Central Contra Costa County. Aacnﬁi

2. The two sexrvices ere essentially different and cowkd—be not
in conflict with Public Utilities Code Section 460.

3. Greyhound's present fares, both the commute and intercity,
were established September 7, 1978, pursuant to Decisiom 89207, issued
August 8, 1978 in Application 57966. |

4. Greyhound has takea actioms to comply with Commission OLX 19.

5. Greyhound's present Central Contra Costa County commute
fares do not provide enough revemue to ¢over the out-of-pocket
expenses for providing the sewxvice. |

6. Notices were distributed in compliance with the requirements
of Public Utilities Code Sections 730.3 and 730.5 and the request was
published in the Commission's calemdar of September 12, 1978 A
_ reply was receiveld from n.¢.c., and there was one provest. | 77

7. Greyhound presently operates 33 one-way “schedules in the
Central Contra Costa County commute service.

8. Greyhound is experiencing an estimated $154,000 out-of-pocket
loss from the operations of the Central Con:ra Costa County commute
service. \

9. A 40.4% increase to the Central Comtra Costa County commute
fares will provide an additiomal $154,000, offse:ting the estimated
cut-of-pocket loss.

10. The additional $154,000 revenue will increase the applicant's
gross intrastate xrevenue by 0.347%.

CONCLUSIONXNS
1. The authority requested in Application 58346 (SPT) for an
increase in Central Contra Costa County commute fares should be
granted to the extent such increase does not exceed 40.47%.
2. An increase of 40.47% to offset out~of-pocket losses is in

conformity with the statutory provisions set forth in Sections 730.3
and 730.5 of the Public Utilities Code.

-5




Ao 58346 - Am*

3. Applicant should be authorized to publish the increased
passengexr faxes on five days' motice to the Commission and the public.

4. Authority to depart from the long~and short<haul provisioms
of Sectiom 460 of the Public Utilities Code to establish the increased
fares should be granted.

5. A public hearing is not necessary.

6. A 40.47 increase to the Central Contra Costa County commute
fares will not increase the applicant's California intrastate gross
revenue by as much as one percent. '

7. Since the out-of~-pocket losses have beemn incurred by

qualifies for Shortened Procedure Tariff Docket consideratio;, the
ensuing ordexr should be made effective promptly.

IT IS CRDERED that:

l. Greyhound Lines, Inc., is hereby authorized to increase
. its Califormia intrastate 20-ride and one-way single f£ares which

are applicable to Greyhound's San Franeisco-Central Contra Costa Coumty

commute passenger sexvice by 40.47%. Tariff publications authorized

to be made as a result of this order shall be filed not earlier than
Jthe effective day of this order amd may be effective mot earlier than

ten days after the effective date of this order on not less than five

days' notice to the Commission and to the public.

2. Greyhound Lines, Inc., in establishing and maintaining the

commute service fares authorized bereinabove, is hereby authorized

to depart from the provisions of Section 460 of the Public Utilities

Code to the extent that the presently authorized Califormia intrastate

intercity fares for service in the same geographical area would not

be adjusted foxr lonzg-and short haul differences resulting from the

increased commute fares. The presently authorized Californmia intrastate
intercity fares are to remain unchanged.




A. 58346 - ANG

3. The authority granted herein shall expire unless exercised
within ninety days after the effective date of this order.
The effective date of this order is the date hereof.

Dated at San Franciscy » California, this SM day
of " DCTOBER , 1978.




